COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

| AN EXAMINATION OF THE APPLICATION OF |) | |
|--------------------------------------|---|---------------------|
| THE FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE OF |) | |
| KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY FROM |) | CASE NO. 2012-00550 |
| NOVEMBER 1, 2010 THROUGH OCTOBER 31, |) | |
| 2012 |) | |

ORDER

The Notice of Filing Proofs of Publication filed by Kentucky Power Company ("Kentucky Power") on April 5, 2013 indicates that notice of the public hearing scheduled in this matter for April 9, 2013 was timely published in the newspapers in the service territory of Kentucky Power except the newspaper in Elliott County. The *Elliot County News*, a newspaper in Elliott County, Kentucky, failed to publish notice of the hearing. Although the hearing was held as scheduled on April 9, 2013, the Commission finds that an additional hearing should be scheduled to provide an opportunity for customers in Elliott County, Kentucky, to provide comments on the fuel adjustment clause issues in this case.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. A public hearing shall be held on Wednesday, May 22, 2013, at 10:00 a.m. Eastern Daylight Time, in Hearing Room 1 at the Commission's offices in Frankfort, Kentucky to allow customers in Elliott County, Kentucky, to examine the application of the fuel adjustment clause of Kentucky Power Company for the period November 1, 2010 through October 31, 2012. Customers interested in attending this hearing shall notify the Commission in writing of their intent to attend no later than May

17, 2013. If no notice of intent to attend is received by that date, the hearing shall be cancelled.

- 2. Not less than 7 days nor more than 21 days prior to the scheduled hearing, Kentucky Power shall publish in a newspaper of general circulation in its service area in Elliott County, Kentucky, notice of the May 22, 2013 hearing, including the date for filing notices of intent to attend, and stating that the hearing shall be cancelled if no notice to attend is filed by May 17, 2013.
- 3. Kentucky Power shall file with the Commission no later than May 20, 2013 proof of publication of its notice for the hearing.
 - 4. The official record of the proceeding shall be by video only.

By the Commission

ENTERED

MAY 03 2013

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

Honorable Mark R Overstreet Attorney at Law Stites & Harbison 421 West Main Street P. O. Box 634 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40602-0634